



# GETTING MONETARY POLICY BACK ON TRACK

EDITED BY

Michael D. Bordo, John H. Cochrane,  
and John B. Taylor

# INDEX

*Note: The letter f following a page number denotes a figure; the letter t denotes a table.*

- Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (AOCI), xxii, 83–85
- adaptive expectations models, xvii, 41
- adjusted Taylor rule, 42, 42t, 44t, 49f, 63
- Admati, Anat, xix–xx, xxiii, xxv, 71, 117, 121–34
- Administrative Procedure Act, 91
- AFS (available for sale) securities, 83–85, 99n11
- “Aggregate Dynamics and Staggered Contracts” (Taylor), 33
- Allende, Salvador, xlv, 390, 392
- American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, 271
- American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, 271–72, 312
- Anderson, T. W., 65
- Anderson, Terry, xxxvii, 320, 322
- AOCI (Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income), xxii, 83–85
- Arab Oil Embargo (1973), 61
- Argentina, xlv, 142, 144–45, 147, 149, 155, 385–86
- dollarization, 385
  - GDP per capita, 388f
  - inflation rate, 381
  - liberalization of stock market, 155
  - pension fund system, 402
- Asian Crisis (1997), 143
- “Asian flu” (1957–58), 239n15
- Asó, Taró, 195
- Australia, 194, 222, 250
- Austria, xxvii, 138, 175, 210, 216f
- available for sale (AFS) securities, 83–85, 99n11
- average inflation targeting, xxxiii–xxxvi, 31, 292, 310
- Aylwin, Patricia, 396
- Bagehot, Walter, xxx–xxxi, 200, 204, 206, 210, 229, 249, 251, 253, 255
- Bagehot’s rule/principle, xxx, 132, 244, 249
- Bailey, Andrew, 204
- Bair, Sheila, 82
- “Baker Hypothesis, The” (Henry, Chari, and Reyes), 178
- balance sheet expansions, xxviii–xxxi, 199–229, 241–45, 247–57
- Bank of Amsterdam (1610–1818), 210–12, 211f
  - Bank of England (1700–2020), 206–8, 207f
  - case studies, 204–12
  - categories of, 214–17, 216f, 217f, 239nn14–15, 241–43, 248
  - central banks, defined, 242, 249
  - crisis liquidity support, 200–203, 217–29, 242
  - FKSS identification strategy, 199–205, 212–21, 223–29
  - fluctuations by polity and bank type, 213–14, 213t
  - governor beliefs, 202–3, 218–26, 219t, 224f, 228–29, 240n21, 244, 250, 253–56
  - largest expansion events, 216–17, 217f
  - moral hazard effects, 201–3, 227–29, 240n22, 241, 243–44, 247, 252, 254
  - public banks of Naples (1587–1808), 210, 211f
  - reasons for long-run historical view, 200, 244
  - relative importance of expansion types, 215, 216f
  - Riksbank (1668–2020), 208–10, 209f
- balanced-approach rules, xv, 17f, 18, 42, 42t, 44t, 45, 49f, 60
- Balletta, Francesco, 210

- Banca d'Italia, 221
- Banco de San Fernando/Banco de España, 205
- bank failures, xix  
 last two decades, 103, 104f  
 one-day deposit outflows during, 71–72, 72f  
 recent failures and financial stresses, 284–86, 285f  
 regulation and, 122–23  
*See also names of specific banks*
- Bank of America, 123
- Bank of Amsterdam, 205, 210–12, 211f
- Bank of Canada, 130
- Bank of England (BoE), xxx, xlii, 55, 205–9, 238n5–6, 249, 253, 375  
 balance sheets (1700–2020), 206–8, 207f  
 governor beliefs, 221, 223
- Bank of Finland, 205, 222
- Bank of Japan (BoJ), 187–89, 191, 195, 216–17, 222
- Bank of the United States, 205
- bank runs, 93  
 crisis liquidity support, 201  
 digital banking technology and, 72  
 increased likelihood of, 71–72  
 solvency runs, 111–14, 113f  
 uninsured leverage, 104, 109
- Bank Term Funding Program (BTFP), 116, 133
- Banque de France, 240n22, 243, 248
- Banque Générale (Banque Royale), 243
- Baraona, Pablo, 388, 390f
- Bardón, Alvaro, 388, 390f
- Baron, Matthew, 214, 219
- Barr, Michael, 79
- Barr Memo, xxi–xxiii, 79, 81–83, 86–92, 113–14
- Basel III capital standards, 84
- Becker, Gary, 396, 397f
- behind the curve  
 central banks, 60, 62, 274, 312, 351, 374  
 monetary policy, 137, 332
- Belgium, 205, 217f
- Benmelech, Efraim, 203
- Bernanke, Ben, 204
- Biden, Joe, 272
- Bindseil, Ulrich, 204, 214, 238n5, 249
- Black, Eugene R., 245
- Black-Scholes formula, xviii, 58
- Blair, Peter, 181
- Blue Chip Economic Indicators, 43f, 45f, 280–81
- BoE. *See* Bank of England
- BoJ (Bank of Japan), 187–89, 191, 195, 216–17, 222
- Bolivia, 382f, 383–84, 384f
- bond yields, 15, 281  
 bank stresses and, 284–85  
 Fed tightening cycle and, 25  
 in India, Brazil, Turkey, and Mexico, 170f
- Bordo, Michael D., 128, 130, 180–81, 201, 226, 229, 247–48, 251, 253–54, 256–57, 321
- Boskin, Michael, xviii, 65–66, 127–28
- Brazil, 142–45, 147, 149, 169, 170f  
 GDP per capita, 388f  
 indexation, 391–92  
 inflation rate, 382, 382f  
 pension fund system, 402  
 real interest rate, 383
- breakevens, 276, 281
- Bretton Woods System, 4, 11
- Broadberry, Stephen, 206
- Browning, Reed, 208
- Bruno, Michael, 139, 144–45, 145t
- BTFP (Bank Term Funding Program), 116, 133
- Büchi, Hernán, 397f
- Bullard, James, xxxvi, xxxviii–xxxix, xliii, 131, 133–34, 180, 313–14, 320, 368n10, 372–74, 378
- Bureau of Labor Statistics, 277
- Cáceres, Carlos, 397f
- Cagan, Philip, 128
- Caisse d'Escompte, 243
- California Department of Financial Protection and Innovation, 79
- Calomiris, Charles, 204
- Calvo, Guillermo, 142, 144, 153
- CAMELS rating system, 115, 120n3, 123
- Canada, 130, 175, 178
- CARES (Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security) Act of 2020, 52n3, 271
- Carnegie-Mellon conference, 22
- Carney, Mark, 124
- Castro, Sergio de, 388, 389f, 390f
- CBO (Congressional Budget Office), 45, 138
- Center for Economic Policy Research (CEPR), 22
- central banks. *See* balance sheet expansions; Fed; monetary-fiscal policy mix; *names of specific banks*
- Chari, Anusha, xxv–xxvii, 163, 173, 178
- Chicago Boys (neoliberal) model, xliii–xliv, 387–88, 395–97, 399n1, 402–3

- Chile, xliii–xliv, 142, 144, 148–49, 177, 182–83, 387–98, 401–3  
 capital and exchange controls, 386  
 Chicago Boys (neoliberal) model, 387–88, 395–97, 399n1, 402–3  
 exchange rate, 393, 394f  
 Friedman's shock treatment, 388–89, 391–93  
 GDP per capita, 387, 388f  
 inflation rate, 382f, 383  
 Modern Monetary Theory, 392  
 money targeting and fiscal dominance, 392–93  
 pension fund system, 402  
 privatization, 395–97  
 “Seven Modernizations,” 395  
 six-month annualized inflation, 390–92, 391f
- Chile Project, The* (Edwards), xliii–xliv, 381, 387
- China, xii–xiii, 2–4
- Christiano, Lawrence, 38
- Citicorp, 29n5
- Clapham, John, 238n5
- Clarida, Richard, xiv–xv, xix, xxxv–xxxvi, 60–61, 64, 67, 275, 294–95, 311–13, 320, 324
- Clodfelter, Micheal, 239n16
- Clough, Arthur Hugh, 222
- Cochrane, John H., xviii, xxvii, xxxvi, 55–67, 159, 175, 179–80, 315–18, 322–23
- COLAs (cost-of-living adjustments), 372–73
- Colombia, 382f, 388f, 402
- Congressional Budget Office (CBO), 45, 138
- consumer price index (CPI)  
 Chile, 391f  
 inflation and, 329t  
 inflation expectations from inflation swaps, 333f  
 Japan, 188–90  
 pandemic recession and, 46  
 US, 46, 142, 329t, 333, 367n1  
 war in Ukraine and, 46
- Continental Illinois, 72f
- core PCE inflation, 339–40, 339f, 340f
- Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act of 2020, 52n3, 271
- Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2020, 271
- Costa Rica, 382f, 383, 387, 388f
- Costabile, Lilia, 210
- cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs), 372–73
- COVID-19 pandemic, xiii, xxix, 4–5, 44–47, 122, 309, 313  
 central bank balance sheet expansion, 216f, 247  
 deployment of balance sheet resources, 199  
 economic recovery compared to GFC era, 282–83  
 inflation and output forecasting, 294–95  
 Japan, 190  
 macroeconomic policy response, 327–28  
 monetary-fiscal policy response, 327–34, 328f  
 nonbanks sector, 129  
 stimulus measures, xxxii, xxxviii, 80, 270–73, 284, 297, 316, 320, 364, 371
- CPI. *See* consumer price index
- Credit Suisse, xix, xxv, 122–26
- credit tightening, 376–78
- Crimean War, 206
- Crissinger, Daniel, 244
- cross-border resolution, 124–25
- Cuadra, Sergio de la, 388, 390f
- data dependence, 359–61
- Davis, Steven, xxxiv–xxxv, 311–12, 318, 322–24, 401
- De Nederlandsche Bank (DNB), 212
- deflation, xxviii, xxxiii, 188, 190–91, 203, 221, 224–26
- DeMarzo, Peter, 116
- Denmark, 217f
- deposits at risk, 116, 117f
- DiClemente, Robert, 26
- Dimon, Jamie, 74, 249
- Dimsdale, Nicholas, 206
- Dincecco, Mark, 238n4, 238n7
- discount window, xxi, 75–77, 76f, 96, 129
- “Discretion versus Policy Rules in Practice” (Taylor), 11–12, 22, 23f
- disinflation, xxv–xxvii, 137–60, 163–83, 329  
 average annual growth rate of real GDP, 149–50, 149f, 158  
 average cumulative abnormal return, 140, 141f, 152–53  
 classification of inflation episodes, 144  
 current monetary policy, 337, 339, 343, 344n2  
 developing country disinflation programs, 138–39, 142–48, 145t, 169–70, 181  
 discount rates versus cash flows, 140, 166–67, 174, 179  
 emerging-market and developing economies (EMDEs), 157–59, 176, 178–79

- disinflation (*continued*)
- Greenspan era, 13, 14f
  - monetary-fiscal policy mix, 333
  - prospects for, 327, 333–34
  - reducing moderate versus high inflation, 141f, 146–48, 148f, 149f, 163–72, 165f, 173–74
  - regressions of real dollar stock returns, 151–57, 154t, 174–75
  - Sacrifice Ratio (SR) School, 137–39
  - stock market data for cost-benefit analysis of, 139–41, 141f, 144–51, 145t
  - switch to prepandemic monetary-fiscal regime, 329, 330f
  - systematic policy rules, 349, 354, 357–59
  - This Time is Different (TTID) School, 137–38
  - timing and chosen event window, 164–65, 165f
  - valuation of the stock market, 166–68, 168t
  - Volcker era, 137–39, 159, 171, 180
- DNB (De Nederlandsche Bank), 212
- Dodd-Frank Act, xxi, 82, 85
- Dominican Republic, 382f
- Dornbusch, Rudiger, 138, 147, 150, 178
- doxes and dovish/pragmatic policy, xxix, 202–3, 219–24, 219t, 224f, 226–27
- Drew, Richard, 21–22, 28n1
- Duffie, Darrell, xx–xxi, xxiii, 103, 127–28, 130–31, 133, 174
- dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models, xiv, 12–13, 38–40, 39f, 47, 271
- Easterly, William, 139, 144–45, 145t
- ECB. *See* European Central Bank
- ECI (employment cost index), 341
- Econometrica*, 35
- econometrics, xli, 32, 342
- Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act (EGRRCPA) of 2018, 81–82
- Ecuador, 382f, 383, 385, 387, 388f
- Edwards, Sebastian, xviii, xxvii–xxviii, xliii, 62, 175–78, 193, 401–3
- effective lower bound (ELB), xv, 18, 60, 281
- EGRRCPA (Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act) of 2018, 81–82
- Egypt, 142, 149
- Eichenbaum, Martin, 38, 47
- Eichengreen, Barry, xxix–xxx, 229, 248
- Eisenhower, Dwight, 126
- El Salvador, 382f, 385
- ELB (effective lower bound), xv, 18, 60, 281
- Emerging Markets Data Base (EMDB), 142
- employment cost index (ECI), 341
- energy markets
- falling prices, 338
  - Russia/Ukraine war and, 2–3, 46, 190
- Enria, Andrea, 88
- Epidemic-Macro Model Data Base, 53n4
- equilibrium real interest rate, 50
- Erceg, Christopher, xviii, xxxi, 63, 253–54, 314
- “Estimation and Control of a Macroeconomic Model with Rational Expectations” (Taylor), 35
- European Central Bank (ECB), xxxvii, 41, 61, 189, 223, 250, 319–20
- Evans, Charles, 38
- Fair, Ray, 35
- FAIT. *See* flexible average inflation targeting
- FDIC. *See* Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
- Fed (Federal Reserve), 346
- AOCI opt-out, 83–84
  - average inflation targeting, xxxiii–xxxvi, 31, 292, 310
  - balance sheet expansion, 243–45, 247, 250–51
  - Bank Term Funding Program, 116, 133
  - Beige Book, 280, 320
  - bolstering credibility of, 357–58
  - choice of headline models, 296–97
  - clarity about policy, 358–59
  - communication about systematic policy rules, 345–65
  - Comprehensive Capital Analysis and Review stress test, xxii
  - constructive forward guidance, 361–62
  - core liquidity mission, 96–98
  - discontinuing or improving public-facing projection enterprise, 301–5
  - discount window, xxi, 75–77, 76f, 96, 129
  - FAIT, 281–82, 287, 310
  - Financial Stability Report*, 71
  - FOMC’s interest rate projections, 262–63, 266–68, 267t, 269f
  - fostering contrarian thinking at regional Fed banks, 306–7
  - groupthink, 298–300
  - human and institutional errors, 276–81, 292
  - improving clarity and precision of communications, 362–63

- inadequate attention to risk management, 297–98
- incentive problem, 293–94, 300–301
- inflation projections, 262–66, 264t, 265f, 291
- lender of last resort, 75, 251
- misreads of history, 282–84
- modeling and analytical errors, 270–76, 273f, 275t, 291–92
- Monetary Policy Report* (MPR), 349, 351, 356, 369n18
- new forum proposal, 305–6
- new strategic plan, 281–82, 292, 295–96, 310
- nonbanks sector, 129–30
- original purpose of, xxi
- political pressure on, 364
- postpandemic rules menu, 44t
- prepandemic rules menu, 42t
- promoting analysis of tail risks, 306
- proposals for reform, 301–7
- radically increasing liquidity coverage, 74–75
- rate hikes 1994–95, 25t
- recent bank failures and financial stresses, 284–86, 285f
- standing repo facility, 77
- Summary of Economic Projections (SEP), xxxii–xxxiii, xxxvii, 17, 17f, 261–70, 264t, 265f, 272, 274, 275t, 279, 281, 287, 301, 308n2, 318–19, 322, 331, 347, 352–54, 362–63, 375, 377
- supervision of SVB, 123
- systemic risk exception for Signature Bank, 132
- “tailoring rule” and “Tailoring Changes,” 82–83, 85–86
- transparent data dependence, 359
- Treasury–Fed Accord (1951), xlii
- unusual notable circumstances, 294–96, 320
- Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), 115, 123, 252
  - bank failures, 284
  - losses on commercial banks investment securities, 285f
  - receivership of SVB, 79
  - systemic risk exception for Signature Bank, 132
- federal funds rate, 353t
  - feedback rule, 33
  - financial market projections for, 346
  - FOMC projections, 352–53, 352t
  - median longer-run value, 335n4
  - personal savings and, 328f
  - policy rule and, 14, 14f
  - See also* interest rates
- Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco, 96
- Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC), xv, 18, 174
  - choice of headline models, 296
  - dot plots, 261–63, 266, 267t, 269f
  - fiscal stimulus, 272–73
  - groupthink, 298–99
  - improving communications from, 345–65
  - improving public-facing projection enterprise, 303–4
  - incentive problem, 292
  - inflation projections, 262–63, 266
  - influence of Fed on projections of, 279–80
  - interest rate projections, 266–68, 267t, 269f, 291
  - PCE measurement, 328
  - projections for inflation and unemployment rates, 49–50
  - “transitory” rationale, 278
  - unemployment projections, 274
- Federal Reserve. *See* Fed
- Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, 245, 251, 328, 329t, 369n15
- Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, 369n15
- Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, trimmed-mean PCE inflation rate, 329t, 331
- Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, 323
- Federal Reserve Bank of New York, 88, 244, 281
- Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, 245, 323
- Federal Reserve Board–United States (FRB-US) model, xxxii–xxxiv, 270–73, 287, 291, 296–97, 323
- Federal Reserve System. *See* Fed
- feedback rule, 31, 33
- Ferguson, Niall, xxviii–xxxi, 237n2, 241, 248–49, 254–57
  - See also* FKSS identification strategy
- Filardo, Andrew, 176
- financial conditions index, xviii, 65
- Financial Services Agency (FSA), 196
- Financial Stability Board, 76, 124
- Financial Stability Report*, 71
- Finland, 205, 217f, 222
- FINMA (Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority), 123
- First Republic Bank, xix, 114–15, 122–23
- first-difference rules, xvii, xix, 40–41, 42t, 44t, 66

- fiscal policies  
 Fed deliberately blinding itself to, xxxvi  
 feedback rules for, 36  
 FOMC, 272–73  
 FRB-US forecasts, 272  
 hyperinflation in the aftermath of World War I, 138  
 monetary-fiscal policy mix and central bank strategy, 327–34  
 pandemic, xxxviii, xlii, 295, 300, 364  
 Silicon Valley Bank failure, 97–98  
 specifying policy trajectories for multiple scenarios, 305  
 well-meant but ill-calibrated and highly stimulative, 80
- fiscal shocks, xxxix
- Fischer, Stanley, 138, 147, 150, 153, 178
- FKSS identification strategy, 199–205, 212–21, 223–29, 238nn10–12, 239n15, 239n17
- flexible average inflation targeting (FAIT), xxxi–xxxiii, xxxvi, 281–82, 287, 292, 310
- FOMC. *See* Federal Open Market Committee
- Fontaine, Juan Andrés, 397f
- forward guidance, xxxiii–xxxiv, 261–62, 270, 276, 284, 287, 294, 302, 347, 361–62, 370n21
- forward-looking Taylor rule (FLTR), 14–15, 16f
- France, 221, 240n22, 243, 248
- Frank, Barney, 82
- FRB-US. *See* Federal Reserve Board–United States model
- Fregert, Klas, 238n8
- Friedman, Milton, xiv, xlv, 10, 35, 55–56, 58, 222, 251, 309, 388–89, 391–93, 395, 396
- Frisch, Ragnar, 35
- FSA (Financial Services Agency), 196
- Full Employment and Balanced Growth Act of 1978, 262
- Furfine, Craig, 31
- Gali, Jordi, 18, 314
- generative AI, 2
- Germany, 138, 175, 217f
- Gertler, Mark, 18
- GFC. *See* Great Financial Crisis
- Gibbs, C. G., 180
- globalization, 4
- gold standard, 55, 57, 205, 208, 210, 213, 221, 228, 256–57
- Goldberg, Jason, 71
- Goodfriend, Marvin, 180, 363
- Goodhart, Charles, 76, 130
- Gorton, Gary, 130
- Great (Global) Financial Crisis (GFC) (2007–9), xxx, 82, 88, 97, 134, 211f, 216f, 247, 321  
 deployment of balance sheet resources, 199  
 economic recovery compared to COVID era, 282–83  
 Fed’s economic projections, 261, 268, 281  
 nonbanks sector, 129  
 stimulus measures, 66, 271, 274, 282–83
- Great Depression, 200
- Great Inflation (1970s), 80, 351
- Great Moderation, 222, 282, 351
- Great Recession, 309  
*See also* Great Financial Crisis
- Greenspan, Alan, 11, 24–25
- Grillo, Giacomo, 221
- Grim, Ryan, 298–99
- Guatemala, 382f, 386
- Guha, Krishna, xxxi, xliii, 256, 375–76
- Gunn, John, 182
- “guns and butter” policy, 80
- Gutfreund, John, 28
- Harberger, Arnold, xlv, 388, 389f
- hard landings, xxvi
- Harrison, George, 244
- hawks and hawkish policy, xxix, 9, 202–3, 219–25, 219t, 224f, 227–29
- held to maturity (HTM) securities, 83–85, 99n11
- Henry, Peter Blair, xxv–xxvii, 153, 163–64, 166, 173–75, 178–79, 182–83, 310, 382
- high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)  
 holding permanently high levels of, 73–74, 95–96  
 negative impact of trapped, 73–74, 75f, 76–77
- hold-to-maturity assets, xxii–xxiv, 133–34
- Honduras, 382f
- Honohan, Patrick, 201, 226, 229
- housing market, 43, 195, 268, 283, 340, 346
- HTM (held to maturity) securities, 83–85, 99n11
- Hu Jintao, 3–4
- Hungary, 138
- hyperinflation, 138, 238n12, 329, 383, 390–91
- IFC (International Finance Corporation), 142
- IMF. *See* International Monetary Fund

- IMF Economic Review*, 181
- “Incredible Volcker Disinflation, The” (Goodfriend and King), 180
- India, 142, 169, 170f
- Indonesia, 142, 149
- inertial rules, xv, xviii, 17, 17t, 59–60
- inflation, xxxi
- COVID-19 pandemic and, 47, 48f, 49–50
  - CPI inflation expectations from inflation swaps, 333f
  - Fed’s projections, 262–66, 264t, 265f, 291
  - measures of, 329t
  - PCE, 328, 339f, 340f
  - persistent inflation, 295, 353–55, 353t, 355t
  - stimulative fiscal policy and, 80–81, 101n24
  - See also* disinflation; inflation and output forecasting; inflation targeting; Latin American inflation
- inflation and output forecasting, xxxi, 261–87, 291–307, 309–24
- choice of headline models, 296–97
  - FOMC’s interest rate projections, 266–68, 267t, 269f, 291
  - groupthink, 298–300
  - human and institutional errors, 276–81, 292
  - inadequate attention to risk management, 297–98
  - incentive problem, 293–94, 300–301
  - inflation projections, 263–66, 264t, 265f
  - misreads of history, 282–84
  - modeling and analytical errors, 270–76, 273f, 275t, 291–92
  - new strategic plan, 281–82, 292, 295–96, 310
  - proposals for reform, 301–7
  - recent bank failures and financial stresses, 284–86, 285f
  - Summary of Economic Projections, 261–70, 264t, 265f, 275t
  - unusual notable circumstances, 294–96, 320
- Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, 80
- inflation targeting
- average, xxxiii–xxxvi, 31, 292, 310
  - Chile, 391, 395
  - emerging economies, 180, 182
  - Fed’s 2% target, 13, 23, 147, 271, 276, 287, 296
  - flexible average, xxxi–xxxiii, xxxvi, 281–82, 287, 292, 310
  - governor beliefs, 222
  - intermediate targets, 176
  - Japan, 187–96
- Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act of 2021, 80, 371
- Inoue, Junnosuke, 222
- interest on excess reserves, 254, 283
- interest rates
- equilibrium real interest rate, 50
  - FOMC’s projections, 262–63, 266–68, 267t, 269f
  - impact of epidemic on, 47, 48f, 49
  - Japan’s negative interest rate policy, 189
  - neutral, 347–48
  - restrictive, 347
  - See also* federal funds rate
- International Finance Corporation (IFC), 142
- International Monetary Fund (IMF)
- Annual Reports, 143
  - capital controls, 386
  - disinflation programs, xxvi, 143–44, 147, 157, 164, 177–79
  - dollarization, 385
  - International Financial Statistics (IFS), 142
- Iraq, 182
- Ireland, 150
- Ireland, Peter, 374
- Israel, 142, 149, 175
- Issing, Otmar, 15
- Italy, 205, 210, 211f, 217f
- Jackson Hole Economic Symposium (2022), 137, 346
- Jamaica, 142, 144, 149, 179
- Japan
- adoption of 2% target, 187–88
  - balance sheet expansion events, 216–17, 217f
  - inflation targeting in, xxvii–xxviii, 187–96
  - “Mieno Shock” program, 223
  - negative interest rate policy, 189
  - normalization, 195–96
  - quantitative and qualitative monetary easing, 188–90, 188t, 189t, 190t, 193–94
  - wages and employment, 191t
  - yield curve control, 189, 190t, 193–94
- Jefferson, Philip, xxxix–xli, xliii, 376–77
- Jiang, Erica, 103, 116
- Jiang Zemin, 3–4
- Johnson, Harry, 393
- Johnson, Lyndon, 80
- Johnston, Robert Alan, 222
- Jonung, Lars, 238n8



- Jordan, 142  
*Journal of Economic Perspectives*, 178  
 JPMorgan Chase, 74, 123, 125  
 Juglar, Clément, 240n22
- Kenya, 142, 149  
 King, Mervyn, 223, 275  
 King, Robert, 180, 363  
 “Kipper and Wipper” Crisis, 216f  
 Klein, Naomi, 389  
 Klingebiel, Daniela, 201, 226, 229  
 Koch, Richard, 221  
 Kohn, Don, 62–63  
 Kornejew, Martin, 241  
   *See also* FKSS identification strategy  
 K-percent rule, 10–12  
 Krishnamurthy, Arvind, 116  
 Krugman, Paul, 389  
 Kulish, M., 180  
 Kullberg, Rolf, 222  
 Kuroda, Haruhiko, xxvii–xxviii, 193–96  
 Kuttner, Kenneth D., 226, 240n20  
 Kydland, Finn, 35
- labor market, 67, 274, 282, 340, 346, 355t,  
 357, 364, 376, 378
- Lacker, Jeffrey, xxx, xxvii, xli, xliii, 129,  
 251–53, 308n2, 318–19, 374, 377–78
- Laffer, Art, 163
- Lagarde, Christine, 179
- last-taxi analogy, 76–77, 130
- Latin American inflation, xliii–xliv,  
 381–98, 401–3  
   capital and exchange controls, 386  
   challenges of, 381–87  
   Chilean market-oriented reforms and,  
   387–98, 388f, 391f, 394f  
   dollarization, 385  
   inflation rate, 381–82, 382f  
   Modern Monetary Theory, 387  
   pass-through coefficient, 385–86  
   remittances and monetary policy, 386
- Law, John, 248
- LCR. *See* liquidity coverage ratio rule
- Lehman Brothers, 93, 195
- lender of last resort (LLR; LOLR), xxi, xxx–  
 xxxi, 75, 114, 130, 200, 203, 243–44,  
 247, 251–52, 254–55
- Levin, Andrew, xviii, xxx, xxvvi, xlii–xliii,  
 40, 58, 62–63, 181, 253, 314–15, 321,  
 323, 375
- Levy, Mickey, xxxi–xxxiv, xlii, 310–11,  
 320–22, 359, 371–72
- Lewis, Michael, 28
- Liar’s Poker* (Lewis), 28
- Liesman, Steve, 278, 297
- Lipsky, John, xv–xvi, xix, 67, 386, 390, 402
- liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) rule, xxii,  
 72–73, 100n12  
   hypothetical bank that meets, 73–74, 73f  
   recent bank failures, 72  
   Tailoring Changes and, 85–86
- liquidity regulation, 71–77  
   bank failures and runs, xix–xx, 71–72  
   hypothetical solvent but weakened bank,  
   73–75, 73f, 75f, 76f  
   increase in digital banking technology, 72  
   LCR rule, 73–74  
   LOLR support, 75  
   negative impact of trapped HQLA, 73–74,  
   75f, 76–77  
   one-day deposit outflows during bank  
   failures, 71–72, 72f  
   radically increasing liquidity coverage,  
   73–75, 76f
- LLR. *See* lender of last resort
- LOLR. *See* lender of last resort
- Lombard Street* (Bagehot), xxx–xxxii, 253, 255
- Long Depression, 216f
- Louis XIV, 215, 216f
- Lucas, Robert, 35
- Lula da Silva, Luiz Inácio, 382–83
- Lustig, Hanno, 172
- M2. *See* monetary aggregate
- macro models, xvii, 33–42, 34f
- Macroeconomic Model Data Base, 36, 39f, 40
- macro-epi model (New Keynesian macro-epi  
 model), 47, 48f, 49, 53n4
- Magnin, Pierre, 240n22
- Martin, William McChesney, Sr., 245
- matters requiring attention (MRAs), 89–91
- matters requiring immediate attention  
 (MRIAs), 89–91
- Matvos, Gregor, 103, 117
- maximum inclusive employment, 282, 292
- MBS (mortgage-backed securities), 26,  
 105, 268
- McCallum, Bennett, 31, 55
- McKinnon, Ronald, 177
- Meriwether, John, 28
- Metrick, Andrew, 239n13, 249
- Mexico  
   disinflation program, 142–44, 147, 149,  
   169, 171f, 177  
   GDP per capita, 388f  
   inflation rate, 382f  
   pension fund system, 402

- Meyer, Eugene, 244–45  
 Mieno, Yasushi, 222  
 “Mieno Shock” program, 223  
 Mississippi Bubble, 248  
 model averaging, 40, 41f  
 Modern Monetary Theory (MMT), 387, 392  
 Modigliani–Miller theorem, xviii, 58  
 monetarism, 222, 374  
 monetary aggregate (M2), xiv, xxxiii, xlii, 10–11, 224, 224f, 225, 272, 283, 373–74  
*Monetary Policy Report* (MPR), 349, 351, 356, 369n18  
 monetary–fiscal policy mix, xxxviii–xliii, 327–34  
   disinflation, 329, 333  
   policy inertia, 333  
   Taylor-type rules, 330–33, 332f  
 mortgage-backed securities (MBS), 26, 105, 268  
 MRAs (matters requiring attention), 89–91  
 MRIAs (matters requiring immediate attention), 89–91  
 Mundell, Robert, 393  
 NAIRU (nonaccelerating inflation rate of unemployment), 274  
 Napoleonic Wars, 206, 209, 212, 216f  
 Nappi, Eduardo, 210  
 National Banking System, 128  
 natural rate of interest. *See* r-star  
 natural rate of unemployment (u-star; u\*), 10, 12–13, 274  
 Nelson, William, xlii, 75, 129, 131, 173–77, 180–82, 374–75  
 net stable funding ratio (NSFR), xxii, 85–86, 100n12  
 Netherlands  
   balance sheet expansion events, 217f  
   Bank of Amsterdam, 205, 210–12, 211f  
   De Nederlandsche Bank, 212  
 Neto, Roberto Campos, 382–83  
 New Keynesian models, xiv, xvii–xviii, xxxiii, 33, 35, 38–40, 47, 48f, 55, 57  
 New Zealand, 175, 178, 395  
 Newcastle, Duke of, 208  
 Nicaragua, 382f  
 Nigeria, 142  
 9/11 terrorist attacks, xiii, 4, 239n15  
 nonaccelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU), 274  
 noninertial rules, 60  
 Norway, 205, 217f, 312  
 NSFR (net stable funding ratio), xxii, 85–86, 100n12  
 Obama, Barack, 271  
 Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions, 130  
 Old Keynesian theory, xiv  
 optimal Bayesian updating, 13  
 output gaps  
   COVID-19 pandemic, xvii, 47, 48f, 49  
   FRB-US forecasts, 271  
   Taylor rule, 15, 35, 37f, 40, 42, 45–47, 49, 49f, 55, 58, 67, 331  
 Overend Gurney crisis, xxx  
 Pakistan, 142  
 Pallain, Georges, 240n22  
 Panama, 382f, 385, 388f  
 Papell, David H., xviii, 17, 60, 312, 351  
 Paraguay, 382f, 383  
 Parkinson, Pat, 82  
*Pawned States* (Queralt), 249  
 persistent inflation, 295, 353–55, 353t, 355t  
 personal consumption expenditures (PCE), xli, 25, 43f, 46, 328, 329t, 331–33, 335n4, 338, 339f, 340f, 343, 345, 352t, 353t, 355t, 367n1  
   Fed’s inflation projections, 262–64, 264t, 265f, 266, 269f, 274, 275t  
   inflation and, 328  
   measure of underlying inflation, 329t  
   median longer-run value, 335n4  
   pandemic recession and, 46  
   war in Ukraine and, 46  
 personal savings, xxxviii, 272, 327, 328f, 329, 330f  
 Peru  
   disinflation program, 142, 147, 149  
   GDP per capita, 388f  
   inflation rate, 382f  
   pension fund system, 402  
 Philippines, 142  
 Phillips curve, xxxi, xxxiii, xxxv, xxxv–xxxvi, xl, 33, 137, 271, 274–75, 282, 293, 296, 308n4, 309, 316  
 Piccillo, Guilia, 240n20  
 Pinochet, Augusto, 387–89, 395  
 Piskorski, Tomasz, 103, 117  
 Plosser, Charles, xli–xlii  
 Poincaré, Raymond, 175  
 Poland, 138  
 policy inertia, 333  
 “Policy Rules Shed New Light on Fed Stance” (Salomon Brothers), 26  
 Portugal, 205, 217f  
 Posen, Adam S., 226, 240n20

- Powell, Jerome, 98n6, 137, 249, 277, 310, 346–47, 352, 355, 358, 363, 368n4, 369nn16–17, 370n23, 374–75
- Prescott, Edward, 35
- Prodan, Ruxandra, 17, 312, 351
- Proliferation Security Initiative, 3–4
- public banks of Naples, 205, 210, 211f
- quantitative easing (QE) and qualitative monetary easing (QQE), xv, 18, 45, 49, 188t, 189t, 190t
- Great Financial Crisis, 43, 247, 283
- Japan, xxviii, 188–90, 193–94
- quantitative tightening, 167
- Quarles, Randal, xxi–xxiii, xxv, 75, 98n6, 103, 124–27, 129, 132–33
- Queralt, Didac, 249
- r\*. *See* r-star
- “raise equity,” xx, 124
- Ramey, Valerie, 65
- Ranieri, Lew, 28
- rational expectations (RE) models, xvii, 13, 32–35, 38, 40, 55, 57, 344n2
- Rauh, Joshua, xxvi–xxvii, 173–74, 177
- “real bills” controversy, 221
- Rebelo, Sergio, 47
- Reichsbank, 221, 238n12, 255–56
- Reinhart, Carmen M., 214, 239n14
- restrictive monetary policy, 330–33
- sufficiently restrictive monetary policy, 347–48, 368n4
- unemployment rate and, 343
- Reyes, Hector, 178
- Rice, Condoleezza, xii–xiii, 1
- Richardson, Gary, 203, 226, 244–45, 250
- Riksbank, 208–10, 209f, 242
- Rogoff, Kenneth S., 214, 239n14
- “Role of Monetary Policy, The” address (Friedman 1968), 10
- Romer, Christina, 237n1
- Romer, David, 237n1
- Rothschild bank, 249
- Royal Bank of Prussia, 205
- r-star (r\*; natural rate of interest), xv, xix, 10, 12–13, 50, 64, 67, 331–32, 362–63, 368n8, 377, 384
- rule-based policy, 36–37
- Russia, 2–3, 46, 143
- S&L (savings and loan) crisis, 80, 116, 127
- Sack, Brian, xviii, 65
- “Safety Net, The” (FKSS), 199–205, 212–21, 223–29
- Sahay, Ratna, 153
- Salomon Brothers, 27–28
- San Francisco Earthquake (1906), 239n15
- Sargent, Thomas J., xxvii, 35, 56, 137–39, 159, 175, 329
- savings and loan (S&L) crisis, 80, 116, 127
- Schmelzing, Paul, xxviii–xxxii, 239n13, 241, 249–51, 255–57
- See also* FKSS identification strategy
- Schularick, Moritz, 214, 241
- See also* FKSS identification strategy
- Schwartz, Anna, 251
- Scotch Tape, 21–22, 28n1
- Seinan Civil War, 217
- SEP. *See* Summary of Economic Projections
- Seru, Amit, xxiii–xxv, 125–26, 130, 133
- Seven Years’ War, 208–9, 238n8
- shadow banks, xxv, 118f, 119
- Shultz, George P., 121
- Siegenthaler, Beat, 194
- SIEPR (Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research), 22
- SIFIs (systemically important financial institutions), xix, 122–23
- Signature Bank, xix, 71–72, 72f, 122, 132
- Siguler, Charles, xlii, 373
- Siklos, Pierre, 180
- Silicon Valley Bank (SVB) failure, 79–101, 103–4, 106–15, 122, 284–86, 319
- AFS and HTM securities, 83–85
- AOCI opt-out and AFS/HTM securities, 83–84
- Barr Memo, 79, 81–83, 86–92
- deposit outflows during failure, 71–72, 72f, 93
- digital banking technology, 72, 95
- due process, 90–91
- duration of assets after hedging, 106, 108f
- EGRRCPA and Tailoring Changes, 82–83
- holding permanently high levels of HQLA, 73–74, 95–96
- liquidity coverage ratio, 72–73, 85–86
- mark-to-market losses, 105–6, 107f, 112
- MRAs and MRAs, 89–91
- net stable funding ratio, 85–86
- one-day deposit outflows during failure, 79
- regulation in the long run, 117–19, 118f
- regulatory enforcement, 114–15, 115f
- seizure and receivership, 79
- social media, 72, 95
- stimulative fiscal policy and inflation, 80–81
- supervision of, 123
- supervisory culture, 87–89
- tailoring rule and Tailoring Changes, 91–92

- turbulence versus flight risk, 109–10, 110f
- underwater equity, 109, 111–12, 111f
- unexpected depositor behavior, 72, 92–95
- uninsured deposits, 132
- uninsured leverage, 103–5, 105f, 107, 108f, 109
- varied analyses and policy recommendations, 79–80
  - venture capitalist community, 94
  - wholesale deposits, 72–74, 93–94, 97
- Simmons, Beth A., 240n20, 256
- Sims, Christopher, 35
- Smets, Frank, 38–39
- soft landings, xxvi, xxvii, 25t, 138, 180, 322
- “Solution and Maximum Likelihood Estimation of Dynamic Nonlinear Rational Expectations Models” (Fair and Taylor), 35
- South Africa, 142
- South Korea, 142, 149
- South Sea Bubble, 207, 212
- Soviet Union, 1
- Spain, 150, 210, 217f
- Spanish influenza (1918–19), 239n15
- standing repo facility (SRF), 77
- Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research (SIEPR), 22
- Stein, Jeremy, 99n8
- sterilized lending, xxx, 252
- Stewart, Potter, 242
- Stiglitz, Joseph, 389
- stimulus measures
  - COVID-19 pandemic era, xxxii, xxxviii, 46, 80–81, 270–73, 284, 297, 316, 320, 364, 371
  - Great Financial Crisis (2007–9), 66, 271, 274, 282–83
  - Great Inflation (1970s), 80, 101n24
  - “guns and butter” policy, 80
  - S&L crisis, 80
- Stringher, Bonaldo, 221
- sufficiently restrictive monetary policy, 347–48, 368n4
- Summary of Economic Projections (SEP), xxxii–xxxiii, xxxvii, 17, 17f, 261–70, 264t, 265f, 272, 274, 275t, 279, 281, 287, 301, 308n2, 318–19, 322, 331, 347, 352–54, 362–63, 375, 377
- Summers, Lawrence, 271, 297, 302, 323
- supply and demand, 46–47, 49, 320–21, 339
- supply chain, 274, 280, 294–95, 300, 309
- Survey of Professional Forecasters, 281
- SVB. *See* Silicon Valley Bank failure
- Svensson, Lars, 314
- Sweden
  - balance sheet expansion events, 217, 217f
  - disinflation, 175
  - Riksbank balance sheets (1668–2020), 208–10, 209f, 238nn7–8
- Switzerland, xix, 122–24, 217f, 312–13
- systematic policy rules
  - bolstering credibility of the Fed with, 357–58
  - clarity about policy, 358–59
  - communicating, 345–65
  - constructive forward guidance, 361–62
  - improving clarity and precision of communications, 362–63
  - policy rule prescriptions, 351–52, 352t, 353t, 354, 355t, 356–63
  - real resource utilization, 350
  - Taylor principle, 350
  - transparent data dependence, 359
- systemically important financial institutions (SIFIs), xix, 122–23
- tailoring rule and Tailoring Changes, 82–83, 85, 91–92, 99n9
- Tarullo, Daniel, 84–85
- Taylor, Alan M., 214
- Taylor, John, xviii, 11–12, 22, 23f, 33–35, 71, 121, 163, 181–82, 193, 196, 349, 365, 371–78, 381, 385–86, 401
- Taylor curves, 33, 35
- Taylor principle, 12–13, 36, 49, 350, 363
- Taylor rule, xiii–xix, 9, 270, 312–13
  - actual Fed funds rate and, 24f
  - adding to SEP, 17, 17f
  - adjusted, 42, 42t, 44t, 49f, 63
  - adjusted pandemic output gap and FOMC projections, 49f
  - bond yields and, 15
  - COVID-19 and, 44
  - DSGE models, 12–13
  - exchange rates and, 15
  - forward-looking, 14–15, 16f
  - inflation surge and, 44–50
  - Latin American inflation, 383, 385
  - macro models and policy practice, 35–42
  - monetary-fiscal policy mix, 330–33, 332f
  - multi-country model, 36–37, 37f
  - origin of name, 21–26
  - original, 32f
  - prepandemic rules, 42t
  - relevance of, 27
  - swings in policy rates, 14
  - vector autoaggressive framework, 14–15
  - zero lower bound, 15

- term premium, 64  
 Thailand, 142  
 Thiel, Peter, 94  
 Thomas, Ryland, 206  
 Thornton, Henry, 204, 251  
 Tinbergen, Jan, 35  
 total loss-absorbing capacity (TLAC), xix–xx,  
 124, 126  
 TR. *See* Taylor rule  
 Trabandt, Mathias, 47  
 Travelers Group, 29n5  
 Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities  
 (TIPS), 64, 67, 276, 281  
 Treasury-Fed Accord (1951), xlii  
 Trichet, Jean-Claude, 223  
 Troost, William, 203, 226, 244–45, 250  
 Turkey, 142, 149, 169, 171f, 177  
 Twitter, 72, 93, 95  
 Tyson, Mike, 316
- UBS, 122, 125–26  
 Uhlig, Harald, xviii, 59, 132–33  
 UK. *See* United Kingdom  
 Ukraine, 2, 46, 61, 190  
 unemployment rate  
 FOMC projections for, 49–50  
 March 2023, 335n3  
 restrictive monetary policy and, 343  
 $u^*$  (natural rate of unemployment), 10,  
 12–13, 274  
 uninsured leverage, 103–5, 105f, 107,  
 108f, 109  
 United Kingdom (UK), xxx, xlii, 11,  
 55, 139  
 balance sheet expansion events, 205–9,  
 217f, 249, 253, 375  
 bank supervision, 130  
 gilt price collapse, 159  
 Uruguay, 382f, 385, 388f  
 US Treasury, 132, 385
- $u$ -star ( $u^*$ ; natural rate of unemployment), 10,  
 12–13, 274
- van Dillen, J. G., 212  
 van Ommeren, Emile, 240n20  
 vector autoregression (VAR) model, 14–15, 38  
 Végh, Carlos, 142, 144, 153  
 Velazquez, Nydia, 98n6  
 Venezuela, xlv, 142, 381–82, 386, 388f  
 Verner, Emil, 219  
 Volcker, Paul, xxvi, 11, 60, 159
- wage growth, 341, 345–65  
*Wall Street Journal*, 312  
 Wallace, Neil, 56  
 Waller, Christopher, 278, 297, 313  
 War of the Austrian Succession, 216f  
 War of the Spanish Succession, 216f  
 Washington Mutual (WaMu), 72f, 93,  
 103, 104f  
 Weber, Axel, 130  
 Weill, Sandy, 28  
 Wicksell, Knut, 55, 362, 368n8  
 Wieland, Volker, xvi–xix, xxxvii, 31, 61, 66,  
 319–20  
 Wilcox, James, xxxi–xxxii, 309–11, 313–15,  
 318–20, 322, 324  
 Williams, John, 31, 348, 363, 368n9, 377  
 Woodford, Michael, 12, 314, 363  
 World War I, 138, 208, 215, 216f  
 World War II, 1, 3, 206, 215–16, 216f, 283  
 Wouters, Raf, 38–39
- Xi Jinping, 3–4  
 Xiong, Wei, 219
- Young, Roy, 244
- zero lower bound (ZLB), 15  
 Zimbabwe, 142